

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 3D22-1109  
L.T. CASE NO.: 2021-024502-CC-05

ALMA SANCHEZ  
and NELSON CAMPOS,

Appellants,

v.

SECURITY FIRST INSURANCE  
COMPANY d/b/a Security First  
Florida,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

William W. Large, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 981273  
Florida Justice Reform Institute  
210 S. Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: (850) 222-0170  
william@fljustice.org

Kara Rockenbach Link, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 0044903  
Daniel M. Schwarz, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 92537  
Link & Rockenbach, PA  
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.,  
Suite 930  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone: (561) 847-4408  
kara@linkrocklaw.com  
daniel@linkrocklaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE STATUTE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE ANCHORS ITS  
APPLICABILITY TO “SUITS” WHICH REQUIRES  
COURTS TO APPLY THE PRE-SUIT NOTICE  
PROVISION TO SUITS FILED ON AND AFTER JULY  
1, 2021 ..... 6

II. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS THE CLEAR  
LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE’S APPLICABILITY TO  
SUITS FILED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2021 ..... 14

III. RETROACTIVITY AND *MENENDEZ* COMPEL  
INTERPRETATION CONSISTENT WITH THE  
STATUTE’S PLAIN TEXT..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE ..... 28

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital</i> , 765 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	8
<i>Advisory Op. to Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4, the Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020) .....	7
<i>Bharratsingh v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 0:22-cv-60037-GAYLES/STRAUSS, 2022 WL 3279537 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Carmel Townhomes Condo. Ass’n v. Rockhill Ins. Co.</i> , No. 22-CV-23437-SEITZ, 2022 WL 17324848 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 29, 2022) .....	21, 22
<i>DMB Inv. Tr. v. Islamorada, Vill. of Islands</i> , 225 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	7, 8
<i>Diamond Aircraft Industrial, Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013) .....	14
<i>Dozois v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest</i> , NO. 3:21-cv-951-TJC-PDB, 2022 WL 952734 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2022).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Halifax Hospital Medical Center v. State</i> , 278 So. 3d 545 (Fla. 2019) .....	6
<i>Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 308 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 2020) .....	7
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Drescher</i> , 220 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1969) .....	19, 20
<i>Kidwell Grp., LLC v. Am. Integrity Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , No. 2D21-205, 2022 WL 4281847 (Fla. 2d DCA Sept. 16, 2022) .....	11

<i>Kidwell Grp., LLC v. Olympus Ins. Co.,</i> 47 Fla. L. Weekly D1571 (Fla. 5th DCA July 22, 2022) .....	11
<i>Kidwell Grp., LLC v. United Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 343 So. 3d 97 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022) .....	11
<i>Menendez v. Progressive Ex. Ins. Co.,</i> 35 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2010) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Metro. Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.,</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) .....	20
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli,</i> 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000) .....	6
<i>Security First Ins. Co. v. Fields,</i> 338 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022) .....	21
<i>Security First Ins. Co. v. Peyton,</i> 338 So. 3d 865 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021) .....	21
<i>Security First Ins. Co. v. Stokely,</i> 338 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022) .....	21
<i>State Dept. of Public Welfare v. Bland,</i> 66 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1953) .....	15
<i>Textual Interpretation of Statutes,</i> 11 N.Y.U. L.Q. Rev. 538 (1934) .....	7
<i>Total Care Restoration, LLC v. Citizens Property Insurance Corporation,</i> 337 So. 3d 74 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022) .....	10, 11, 24
<i>Villar v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,</i> No. 22-cv-21362-BLOOM/Otazo-Reyes, 2022 WL 3098912 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2022) .....	21, 22, 24

*Water Damage Express, LLC v. First Protective Ins. Co.*  
*d/b/a Frontline Ins.,*  
 336 So. 3d 310 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022)  
 ..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

**Other Authorities:**

627.0127, Florida Statute ..... 19  
 627.428, Florida Statute ..... 9, 18  
 627.70152, Florida Statute (2021)..... passim  
 627.7152, Florida Statute (2019)..... 9, 10, 11, 24  
 627.736, Florida Statute ..... 22, 23  
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:  
 The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 7  
 Ch. 2021-77, Laws of Fla. (S.B.76) ..... 18  
 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*  
 (1833)..... 7
